Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 06/04)

OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)

**DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE** es Patent and Trademark Office

RECORD 103092832 TRA. To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s): Yes Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? X No HK Systems, Inc. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. Internal Association Individual(s) Address: Street Address: 111 East Wisconsin Avenue Limited Partnership General Partnership Corporation-State Milwaukee \_\_\_ Other State: Wisconsin Citizenship (see guidelines) Wisconsin Zip: 53202 Country: USA Execution Date(s) August 1, 2005 Association Citizenship General Partnership Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes 🕅 No Citizenship Limited Partnership Citizenship 3. Nature of conveyance: Corporation Citizenship Delaware X Assignment Other Citizenship Change of Name If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic Security Agreement representative designation is attached: Yes Other (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and identification or description of the Trademark. B. Trademark Registration No.(s) A. Trademark Application No.(s) See Attached Additional sheet(s) attached? X Yes C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown): See Attached 5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and 3 concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved: Name: Angela Serio Internal Address: Michael Best & Friedrich LLP 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 120.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card **Suite 3300** Authorized to be charged to deposit account 100 East Wisconsin Avenue Street Address: Enclosed Check No. 140204 8. Payment Information: City:\_\_Milwaukee Last 4 Numbers a. Credit Card State:\_\_Wisconsin 53202 Expiration Date 414-225-2789 b. Deposit Account Number \_\_ Phone Number: 414-277-0656 Fax Number: Authorized User Name amserio@michaelbest.com Email Address: Derio 9. Signature: Signature Total number of pages including cover Angela M. Serio, Paralegal sheet, attachments, and document:

> Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

09/22/2005 ECOOPER 00000054 2356661

01 FC:8521 02 FC:8522

40.00 OF 50.00 OP

Name of Person Signing

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 003230 FRAME: 0037

0000147718

Attachment to Trademark Recordation Form

Conveying Party: HK Systems

**Trademark Registration Nos. & Descriptions** 

U.S. Trademark Registration No. 2,356,661 FORMULA VG

U.S. Trademark Registration No. 1,641,706 LOPAL

U.S. Trademark Registration No. 909,534 VON GAL

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003230 FRAME: 0038

## PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST AND REASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

THIS PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST AND REASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS (this "Release and Reassignment") dated August 1, 2005 by JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as successor by merger to Bank One, NA, as hereinafter described;

## WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as successor by merger to Bank One, NA, a national banking association with a mailing address at 111 East Wisconsin Avenue, Milwaukee. Wisconsin 53202, as Agent (the "Assignee"), and HK Systems, Inc. with its mailing address at 2855 South James Drive, New Berlin, Wisconsin 53151 (the "Assignor"), are parties to the following certain Trademark Security Agreement:

> Trademark Security Agreement dated July 26, 2004 which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 16, 2004 at Reel 002916. Frame 0966;

pursuant to which the Assignor granted security interests in and collateral assignments of certain trademarks and certain other property described therein (the "Trademark Collateral"), including the Trademarks listed on Attachment 1 attached hereto (the "Released Trademark Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the Assignor has requested that the Assignee release its security interests in the Released Trademark Collateral and reassign the same to the Assignor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

The Assignee hereby releases its security interests in and collateral assignments of, and reassigns, grants and conveys to the Assignor, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by the Assignee, all of its right, title and interest, if any, in and to the Released Trademark Collateral.

This Release and Reassignment shall not release or otherwise affect the Assignee's security interests in and collateral assignments of any Trademark Collateral other than the Released Trademark Collateral, which security interests and collateral assignments shall continue in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignee has caused this Release and Reassignment to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

> JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as successor by merger to Bank One, NA

By Name: James W. Engel
Title: Vice President

TRADEMARK REEL: 003230 FRAME: 0039

## **ATTACHMENT 1**

U.S. Trademark Registration No. 2,356,661 FORMULA VG

U.S. Trademark Registration No. 1,641,706 LOPAL

U.S. Trademark Registration No. 909,534 VON GAL

2

001.1859595.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 003230 FRAME: 0040